RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A TIME
EXTENSION TO JULY 30, 2020 AND ADD ONE SENIOR
ENGINEER POSITION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
(LAP) CONTRACT NO. ANT08, SOUTH ROOSEVELT
BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (FM250548-
4), FOR METRIC ENGINEERING; APPROVING ANY
NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS OR TRANSFERS;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, Metric Engineering (formerly Sanchez-Zeinali and
Associates) is under contract to perform engineering services
related to the reconstruction of South Roosevelt Boulevard. These
engineering services are funded by a LAP grant, with no matching
City funds required; and
WHEREAS, the original Task Order for this project was
approved in Resolution No. 04-146, the contract was extended in
Resolution No. 13-132; and
WHEREAS, to accommodate additional project design as
directed by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), the
contract must be further extended to July 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, Metric Engineering additionally requested, and FDOT

approved, the addition of a Senior Engineer position to the

contract to support the design effort; and

Page 1 of 3



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a time extension through July 30, 2020,
and the inclusion of a Senior Engineer is approved, and the City
Manager is authorized to execute the attached Contract Amendment

with Metric Engineering in support of the LAP Program for South

Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction (Contract ANTOS, Project
FM250548-4) .
Section 2: This supplemental task order is wholly funded

through the LAP Agreement, and its supplements. Any necessary

budget amendments are hereby approved.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this day of , 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on day of , 2019.

Filed with the Clerk on , 2019,

Mayor Teri Johnston

Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Gregory Davila
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



